
Mukilteo EPD SRO 2025-2026 Extension Page 1 of 2 

ADDENDUM #1 

INTERLOCAL COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF EVERETT 
AND MUKILTEO SCHOOL DISTRICT CONCERNING THE  

SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER PROGRAM 

THIS ADDENDUM is between the City of Everett (the “City”) and Mukilteo School District (the 
“District”).  This Addendum is dated for reference purposes August 25, 2025. 

RECITALS 

A. The City and the District are parties to the Interlocal Cooperative Agreement between the
City of Everett and Mukilteo School District Concerning the School Resource Officer
Program dated on or about September 1, 2024 (the “Agreement”).

B. Under Section 2 of the ILA, the District may extend the ILA:

The term of this Agreement may be extended for up to two (2) additional one (1) 
year terms (through August 31, 2027) by written notice from the District to the 
City. Prior to providing written notice of an extension, in compliance with RCW 
28A.320 as applicable to SROs, the District must review and adopt the extension 
of the agreement, as described in Section 1.G. The District acknowledges that 
SRO services being offered by City are contingent upon sufficient legislative 
appropriation during current and subsequent fiscal years. 

C. The District has completed any necessary review and adoption of an extension of the
Agreement. The District has determined to extend the Agreement for the 2025-2026
school year.  The purpose of this Addendum is to formalize that extension.  This
Addendum does not amend the Agreement.

D. The Mukilteo School District will reimburse the City of Everett Police Department for one
annual training conference per year for each school resource officer that is assigned to the
district.  The reimbursement will cover the registration fee, travel, lodging, and any
associated government per diem. The approximate cost for the annual training conference
is $3,100 per school resource officer.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED THAT the Agreement is extended for the 2025-
2026 school year.   

City of Everett Mukilteo School District 

Cassie Franklin, Mayor 

Date 

Dr. Alison Brynelson, Superintendent 

Date 

09/17/202509/18/2025

https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAABohOHdTHnrIzHvn5zwv2vIxCRlaZR_6P
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAABohOHdTHnrIzHvn5zwv2vIxCRlaZR_6P


Mukilteo EPD SRO 2025-2026 Extension Page 2 of 2 

Attest: 

Office of the City Clerk 

https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAABohOHdTHnrIzHvn5zwv2vIxCRlaZR_6P


Mukilteo SD 2025-26 EPD SRO ILA Extension_
2025-08-27_SD
Final Audit Report 2025-09-18

Created: 2025-08-28

By: Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAABohOHdTHnrIzHvn5zwv2vIxCRlaZR_6P

"Mukilteo SD 2025-26 EPD SRO ILA Extension_2025-08-27_SD
" History

Document created by Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov)
2025-08-28 - 8:36:00 PM GMT

Document emailed to Alicia Gill (AGill@everettwa.gov) for approval
2025-08-28 - 8:36:31 PM GMT

Email viewed by Alicia Gill (AGill@everettwa.gov)
2025-08-28 - 8:43:05 PM GMT

Document approved by Alicia Gill (AGill@everettwa.gov)
Approval Date: 2025-08-28 - 8:43:24 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Jonathon Poolman (poolmanjj@mukilteo.wednet.edu) for approval
2025-08-28 - 8:43:26 PM GMT

Email viewed by Jonathon Poolman (poolmanjj@mukilteo.wednet.edu)
2025-08-28 - 8:45:56 PM GMT

Email viewed by Jonathon Poolman (poolmanjj@mukilteo.wednet.edu)
2025-09-10 - 9:47:59 PM GMT

Email viewed by Jonathon Poolman (poolmanjj@mukilteo.wednet.edu)
2025-09-11 - 9:54:18 PM GMT

Document approved by Jonathon Poolman (poolmanjj@mukilteo.wednet.edu)
Approval Date: 2025-09-11 - 9:54:53 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Alison Brynelson (brynelsonax@mukilteo.wednet.edu) for signature
2025-09-11 - 9:54:55 PM GMT



Email viewed by Alison Brynelson (brynelsonax@mukilteo.wednet.edu)
2025-09-17 - 10:07:39 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Alison Brynelson (brynelsonax@mukilteo.wednet.edu)
Signature Date: 2025-09-17 - 10:08:00 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov) for approval
2025-09-17 - 10:08:02 PM GMT

Email viewed by Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov)
2025-09-17 - 11:06:32 PM GMT

Document approved by Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov)
Approval Date: 2025-09-17 - 11:06:51 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov) for signature
2025-09-17 - 11:06:53 PM GMT

Email viewed by Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov)
2025-09-18 - 6:21:18 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov)
Signature Date: 2025-09-18 - 6:21:32 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov) for signature
2025-09-18 - 6:21:34 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov)
Signature Date: 2025-09-18 - 6:29:34 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2025-09-18 - 6:29:34 PM GMT


		2025-09-18T18:29:38+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




